

भारत सरकार/ GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

वित्त मंत्रालय, राजस्व विभाग/MINISTRY OF FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE कार्यालय प्रधान मुख्य आयुक्त/OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF COMMISSIONER केन्द्रीय वस्तु और सेवाकर एवं केन्द्रीय उत्पाद शुल्क जोन लखनऊ CGST & CENTRAL EXCISE ZONE LUCKNOW

7-A, अशोक मार्ग लखनऊ (उ.प्र.) /7-A, ASHOK MARG LUCKNOW (U.P.)-226001 E-mail:- <u>lko-cadrecontrol@gov.in</u> <u>Ph. No.- 0522-2233063</u>

ESTABLISHMENT ORDER NO.I/A/CCSC/10/2024 DATED:-08.03.2024

The Establishment Order No.I/A/CCSC/07/2024 dated 08.02.2024 issued vide F.No.GCCO/CCA/PROM/3/2022-CCA-O/o CC-CGST-ZONE-LUCKNOW is hereby withdrawn with immediate effect.

- 2. As a consequence, the following Circular(s)/Letter(s) are also withdrawn with immediate effect:-
 - (a) Circular No.01/2024 dated 09.02.2024 issued vide F.No.GCCO/CCA/SENR/3/2024-CCA-O/o CC-CGST-ZONE-LUCKNOW for circulation of draft Seniority List of Inspectors as on 01.01.2024.
 - (b) Circular No.02/2024 dated 14.02.2024 issued vide F.No.GCCO/CCA/SENR/16/2020-CCA-O/o CC-CGST-ZONE-LUCKNOW for circulation of draft Seniority List of Executive Assistants as on 01.01.2024.
 - (c) Circular No.03/2024 dated 14.02.2024 issued vide F.No.GCCO/CCA/SENR/17/2020-CCA-O/o CC-CGST-ZONE-LUCKNOW for circulation of draft Seniority List of Tax Assistants as on 01.01.2024
 - (d) Circular No.04/2024 dated 14.02.2024 issued vide F.No.GCCO/CCA/SENR/2/2024-CCA-O/o CC-CGST-ZONE-LUCKNOW for circulation of draft Seniority List of Stenographers (Grade-II) as on 01.01.2024.
 - (e) Letter dated 15.02.2024 issued vide F.No.GCCO/CCA/RPTS/1/2024-CCA-O/o CC-CGST-ZONE-LUCKNOW seeking comments from the field formations for sending proposal to board regarding waiver of recovery of excess payments made to the Government Servants.

1/1918753/2024

(f) Letter dated 26.02.2024 issued vide F.No.GCCO/CCA/SENR/3/2024-CCA-O/o CC-CGST-ZONE-LUCKNOW seeking verification of particulars of Draft Seniority list of Inspectors from the field formations as well as compiled list of representations received from the officers in respect of Draft Seniority list of Inspectors as on 01.01.2024.

This issues with approval of Pr. Chief Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Lucknow Zone.

Additional Commissioner (CCA) CGST & Central Excise Lucknow Zone

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action please:-

- 1. The Chief Commissioner, Customs & CGST, Meerut Zone, Meerut.
- 2. The Principal Commissioner/Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise Commissionerate, Agra/Allahabad/Kanpur/Lucknow/Varanasi.
- 3. The Principal Commissioner/Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Audit Commissionerate-Kanpur/ Audit Commissionerate-Lucknow.
- 4. The Principal Commissioner/Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise Appeals Commissionerate, Allahabad/Lucknow.
- 5. The Principal ADG/ADG, DGoV/DGGI/DRI Lucknow Zonal Unit, Lucknow.
- 6. The Principal ADG/ADG, NACIN, ZTI-Kanpur/Lucknow.
- 7. The Principal Commissioner/Commissioner, Customs (P) Commissionerate Lucknow.
- 8. The Superintendent (Systems), CCO, CGST & Central Excise Zone Lucknow for uploading on the official website.
- 9. The P.S. to the Chief Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise Zone, Lucknow.
- 10. The concerned Pay and Account Offices of CGST & Central Excise.
- 11. The officers concerned.
- 12. The Guard file/Notice Board.